
Request approval of Amendment One to County Master Services Agreement (MSA) Number 77037 
with OpenText, Inc. (OpenText) to: (1) recognize OpenText as the successor-in-interest to Global 
360, Inc. (Global 360) and to confirm that OpenText assumes all obligations under the Agreement; 
and (2) exercise the first two-year option, extending the term from July 7, 2012 to July 6, 2014.

SUBJECT

June 26, 2012

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TO 
MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT NUMBER 77037 

WITH OPENTEXT, INC.
(Formally GLOBAL 360, INC. #77037)

(ALL SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICTS – 3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

Approve and instruct the Chairman of the Board to sign Amendment Number One to County MSA 
Number 77037 with OpenText: (1) recognize OpenText as the successor-in-interest to Global 360 
and to confirm that OpenText assumes all obligations under the Agreement; and (2) exercise the first 
two-year option, extending the term from July 7, 2012 to July 6, 2014. 

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The Chief Information Office (CIO) administers the MSA with OpenText, which provides County 
justice departments, who have made significant investments in OpenText Enterprise Content 
Management (ECM) software products, with professional and consulting services to implement and 
enhance their ECM systems.

ctalamantes
New Stamp

ctalamantes
Typewritten Text
18	June 26, 2012



The proposed Amendment to the MSA addresses two issues.  First, it formally recognizes OpenText 
as the successor-in-interest to Global 360 under the MSA.  Global 360, merged with and into 
OpenText on January 3, 2012 with OpenText remaining as corporate entity.  This Amendment 
memorializes that OpenText assumes obligations and responsibilities as the Contractor under the 
MSA.

Second, it extends the MSA term for two-years through July 6, 2014, which  provides County justice 
departments with continued access to OpenText professional and consulting services to support 
deployments of their products and enhancements to existing systems.

On July 7, 2009, your Board approved the MSA with an initial three-year term and two (2) two-year 
extensions upon mutual agreement of the parties. The total amount authorized for expenditure under 
the MSA is not to exceed $1,700,000 per year.

Justice department engagements under the MSA are executed through a Work Order (WO) process. 
Your Board authorizes all WO's exceeding $300,000.  Since the MSA was established, 12 WO's 
were issued under the MSA with a total value of $1,701,243.  Currently, the CIO is reviewing one 
WO for an estimated $134,400.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The recommended action supports the County’s Strategic Plan Goal Number 2: Fiscal Sustainability 
- Strategic Initiative 4: County Fiscal and Information Technology Management, and Cost 
Efficiencies.  The MSA offers the flexibility necessary to justice departmental needs while providing a 
structure for acquiring desired services through a streamlined acquisition process that is standard 
across the entire enterprise.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

By approving this proposed Amendment, justice departments will continue acquiring services under 
WO’s, which govern the terms and conditions set forth in the MSA.  Funding will continue to be 
obtained from departmental budgets.  The administrative provisions of the MSA require confirmation 
that funding is available before each individual WO is executed.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Effective as of:  (1) December 16, 2011, Global 360 converted from a Texas Corporation to a 
Delaware Corporation; (2) December 30, 2011, Global 360 (a) converted from a Delaware 
Corporation to a Delaware Limited Liability Company (LLC) and (b) changed its name from "Global 
360, Inc." to "Global 360, LLC"; and (3) January 3, 2012, Global 360, merged with and into 
OpenText, with OpenText remaining as the resulting corporate entity and current party to the MSA 
(the transactions described in clauses (1) through (3) of this Amendment are collectively referred to 
as the Transaction).  The CIO has conducted due diligence with respect to this Transaction as 
described under your Board's Policy No. 5.053 (Evaluation of Vendors/Contractors Engaged in 
Mergers or Acquisitions) and believes that it is in the best interest of the County that contractual 
relationship with OpenText continue. Therefore, the proposed Amendment will also recognize 
OpenText as the successor-in-interest to Global 360 under this MSA and will confirm that OpenText 
assumes all obligations of Global 360 under the MSA.

The proposed Amendment adds the County-required contract provision regarding defaulted property 
tax.  It has been approved as to form by County Counsel.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/26/2012
Page 2



IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The proposed Amendment will provide County justice departments with continued access to 
OpenText professional and consulting services.  There will be no impact upon, or interruption of the 
current services being provided to these departments by OpenText.

CONCLUSION

The proposed Amendment will provide County justice departments with continued access to 
OpenText professional and consulting services.  There will be no impact upon, or interruption of the 
current services being provided to these departments by OpenText.

RICHARD SANCHEZ

Chief Information Officer

Enclosures

c: Chief Executive Officer
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel
Information Systems Commission
IT Board Deputies

Respectfully submitted,

RS:JH:pa

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
6/26/2012
Page 3














